No. 201

AN ACT

SB 1205

Amending the act of January 8, 1960 (P.L.2119), entitled "An act to provide for the better protection of the health, general welfare and property of the people of the Commonwealth by the control, abatement, reduction and prevention of the pollution of the air by smokes, dusts, fumes, gases, odors, mists, vapors, pollens and similar matter, or any combination thereof; creating within the Department of Health an Air Pollution Commission and defining its powers; authorizing the Department of Health to enforce rules and regulations of the Commission as provided in this act; establishing Regional Air Pollution Control Associations and defining their powers; reserving powers to local political subdivisions, and defining the relationship between this act and the ordinances, resolutions and regulations of counties, cities, boroughs, towns and townships; imposing penalties for violation of this act; and providing for the power to enjoin violations of this act; and conferring upon persons aggrieved certain rights and remedies; and providing an appropriation therefor," conferring upon the Air Pollution Commission the power to recommend performance and specification standards for emission control systems on motor vehicles and providing the department with the power to evaluate motor vehicle emission programs.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

- Section 1. Section 4, act of January 8, 1960 (P.L.2119), known as the "Air Pollution Control Act," is amended by adding after clause (10), a new clause to read:
- Section 4. Powers and Duties of the Department of Health.—The department shall have the power and its duty shall be to—
- (10.1) Evaluate motor vehicle emission control programs with respect to their effect upon air pollution and determine the need for modifications of such programs.

 * * *
- Section 2. Subsection (d) of section 5 of the act is amended by adding at the end thereof, a new clause to read:
 - Section 5. The Air Pollution Commission.—* * *
 - (d) The Commission shall have the power and its duty shall be to-
- (8) Recommend to the Secretary of Revenue performance or specification standards, or both, for emission control systems and devices on motor vehicles.
 - Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 23rd day of July, A. D. 1970.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 201.

Secretary of the Commonwealth.